The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes
only and does not indicate the financial results of the combined company had the companies actually been combined
on the dates described above, nor is it necessarily indicative of the results of operations in future periods or the future
financial position of the combined entities. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements also do not consider any potential impacts of current market conditions on revenues, expense efficiencies,
asset dispositions and share repurchases, among other factors.
38

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

95

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of June 30, 2017
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​Acquisitions ​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​

(in thousands) ​​SimmonsHistorical ​​OKSBHistorical ​​
First
Texas
Historical

​​
Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

​​​ ​​Pro FormaCombined ​

ASSETS ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Cash and non-interest
bearing balances due from
banks

​​​$ 112,567 ​​​​$ 37,898 ​​​​$ 16,138 ​​​​$ (184,426) ​​​(1)(2) ​​​$ (17,823) ​​

Interest bearing balances
due from banks ​​​​ 212,547 ​​​​​ 41,941 ​​​​​ 76,906 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 331,394 ​​

Cash and cash equivalents ​​​​ 325,114 ​​​​​ 79,839 ​​​​​ 93,044 ​​​​​ (184,426) ​​​​ ​​​​ 313,571 ​​
Federal funds sold ​​​​ 4,500 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 4,500 ​​
Interest bearing balances
due from banks  – time ​​​​ 6,057 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 6,057 ​​

Investment
securities – held-to-maturity​​​​ 419,003 ​​​​​ 10,382 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 429,385 ​​

Investment
securities – available-for-sale​​​​ 1,190,600 ​​​​​ 424,031 ​​​​​ 61,827 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,676,458 ​​

Total investments ​​​​ 1,609,603 ​​​​​ 434,413 ​​​​​ 61,827 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 2,105,843 ​​
Mortgage loans held for
sale ​​​​ 16,266 ​​​​​ 6,036 ​​​​​ 4,072 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 26,374 ​​

Assets held in trading
accounts ​​​​ 50 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 50 ​​

Loans: ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Legacy loans ​​​​ 5,000,572 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 5,000,572 ​​
Allowance for loan losses ​​​​ (41,379) ​​​​​ (27,318) ​​​​​ (19,545) ​​​​​ 46,863 ​​​(3) ​​​​ (41,379) ​​
Loans acquired, net of
discount and allowance ​​​​ 1,224,739 ​​​​​ 1,965,598 ​​​​​ 2,138,966 ​​​​​ (57,594) ​​​(4) ​​​​ 5,271,709 ​​

Net loans ​​​​ 6,183,932 ​​​​​ 1,938,280 ​​​​​ 2,119,421 ​​​​​ (10,731) ​​​​ ​​​​ 10,230,902 ​​
Premises and equipment ​​​​ 230,641 ​​​​​ 21,901 ​​​​​ 25,307 ​​​​​ 11,751 ​​​(5) ​​​​ 289,600 ​​
Foreclosed assets ​​​​ 26,012 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 26,012 ​​
Interest receivable ​​​​ 27,337 ​​​​​ 6,328 ​​​​​ 5,109 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 38,774 ​​
Bank owned life insurance ​​​​ 148,134 ​​​​​ 28,450 ​​​​​ 7,042 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 183,626 ​​
Goodwill ​​​​ 379,437 ​​​​​ 13,545 ​​​​​ 37,227 ​​​​​ 320,257 ​​​(6) ​​​​ 750,466 ​​
Other intangible assets ​​​​ 58,528 ​​​​​ 5,727 ​​​​​ 371 ​​​​​ 54,007 ​​​(7) ​​​​ 118,633 ​​
Other assets ​​​​ 52,697 ​​​​​ 38,416 ​​​​​ 25,491 ​​​​​ (16,076) ​​​(2)(8) ​​​​ 100,528 ​​
Total assets ​​​$ 9,068,308 ​​​​$ 2,572,935 ​​​​$ 2,378,911 ​​​​$ 174,782 ​​​​ ​​​$ 14,194,936 ​​
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

96

Deposits: ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Non-interest bearing
transaction accounts ​​​$ 1,650,986 ​​​​$ 557,159 ​​​​$ 454,126 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​$ 2,662,271 ​​

Interest bearing transaction
accounts and savings
deposits

​​​​ 4,141,426 ​​​​​ 833,751 ​​​​​ 1,185,907 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 6,161,084 ​​

Time deposits ​​​​ 1,311,123 ​​​​​ 622,924 ​​​​​ 139,723 ​​​​​ (1,032) ​​​(9) ​​​​ 2,072,738 ​​
Total deposits ​​​​ 7,103,535 ​​​​​ 2,013,834 ​​​​​ 1,779,756 ​​​​​ (1,032) ​​​​ ​​​​ 10,896,093 ​​
Federal funds purchased
and securities sold under
agreements to repurchase

​​​​ 121,419 ​​​​​ 11,705 ​​​​​ 50,000 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 183,124 ​​

Other borrowings ​​​​ 474,962 ​​​​​ 192,000 ​​​​​ 269,932 ​​​​​ (101) ​​​(10) ​​​​ 936,793 ​​
Subordinated debentures ​​​​ 67,312 ​​​​​ 46,393 ​​​​​ 30,225 ​​​​​ (5,325) ​​​(11) ​​​​ 138,605 ​​
Accrued interest and other
liabilities ​​​​ 67,004 ​​​​​ 13,457 ​​​​​ 9,246 ​​​​​ 1,000 ​​​(12) ​​​​ 90,707 ​​

Total liabilities ​​​​ 7,834,232 ​​​​​ 2,277,389 ​​​​​ 2,139,159 ​​​​​ (5,458) ​​​​ ​​​​ 12,245,322 ​​
Stockholders’ equity: ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Common stock ​​​​ 322 ​​​​​ 21,260 ​​​​​ 7,877 ​​​​​ (28,999) ​​​(1)(13) ​​​​ 460 ​​
Surplus ​​​​ 761,754 ​​​​​ 123,772 ​​​​​ 171,579 ​​​​​ 420,049 ​​​(1)(13) ​​​​ 1,477,154 ​​
Undivided profits ​​​​ 483,322 ​​​​​ 192,961 ​​​​​ 62,507 ​​​​​ (255,468) ​​​(13) ​​​​ 483,322 ​​
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss)

​​​​ (11,322) ​​​​​ (292) ​​​​​ (321) ​​​​​ 613 ​​​(13) ​​​​ (11,322) ​​

Treasury Stock ​​​​ — ​​​​​ (42,155) ​​​​​ (1,890) ​​​​​ 44,045 ​​​(13) ​​​​ — ​​
Total stockholders’ equity ​​​​ 1,234,076 ​​​​​ 295,546 ​​​​​ 239,752 ​​​​​ 180,240 ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,949,614 ​​
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity ​​​$ 9,068,308 ​​​​$ 2,572,935 ​​​​$ 2,378,911 ​​​​$ 174,782 ​​​​ ​​​$ 14,194,936 ​​

​
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements.
39

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

97

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​Acquisitions ​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​

(in thousands, except per share
data) ​​SimmonsHistorical ​​OKSBHistorical ​​First TexasHistorical ​​

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

​​​ ​​Pro FormaCombined ​

INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Loans ​​​$ 142,277 ​​​​$ 43,506 ​​​​$ 45,792 ​​​​$ 4,537 ​​​(14) ​​​$ 236,112 ​​
Federal funds sold ​​​​ 14 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 14 ​​
Investment securities ​​​​ 19,441 ​​​​​ 4,087 ​​​​​ 532 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 24,060 ​​
Mortgage loans held for sale ​​​​ 271 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 271 ​​
Interest bearing balances due
from banks ​​​​ 322 ​​​​​ 186 ​​​​​ 331 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 839 ​​

Other interest-earning assets ​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 246 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 246 ​​
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ 162,325 ​​​​​ 47,779 ​​​​​ 46,901 ​​​​​ 4,537 ​​​​ ​​​​ 261,542 ​​
INTEREST EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Deposits ​​​​ 9,020 ​​​​​ 3,964 ​​​​​ 6,045 ​​​​​ — ​​​(15) ​​​​ 19,029 ​​
Federal funds purchased and
securities ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​

sold under agreements to
repurchase ​​​​ 167 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,047 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,214 ​​

Other borrowings ​​​​ 2,753 ​​​​​ 1,088 ​​​​​ 888 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 4,729 ​​
Subordinated debentures ​​​​ 1,193 ​​​​​ 1,194 ​​​​​ 670 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 3,057 ​​
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE ​​​​ 13,133 ​​​​​ 6,246 ​​​​​ 8,650 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 28,029 ​​
NET INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ 149,192 ​​​​​ 41,533 ​​​​​ 38,251 ​​​​​ 4,537 ​​​​ ​​​​ 233,513 ​​
Provision for loan losses ​​​​ 11,330 ​​​​​ 3,505 ​​​​​ 2,463 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 17,298 ​​
NET INTEREST INCOME
AFTER PROVISION FOR
LOAN LOSSES

​​​​ 137,862 ​​​​​ 38,028 ​​​​​ 35,788 ​​​​​ 4,537 ​​​​ ​​​​ 216,215 ​​

NON-INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Trust income ​​​​ 8,325 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,417 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 10,742 ​​
Service charges on deposit
accounts ​​​​ 16,585 ​​​​​ 3,741 ​​​​​ 871 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 21,197 ​​

Other service charges and fees
(includes insurance income) ​​​​ 4,712 ​​​​​ 872 ​​​​​ 142 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 5,726 ​​

Mortgage and SBA lending
income ​​​​ 6,384 ​​​​​ 1,247 ​​​​​ 1,284 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 8,915 ​​

Investment banking income ​​​​ 1,327 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 144 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,471 ​​
Debit and credit card fees ​​​​ 16,593 ​​​​​ 868 ​​​​​ 489 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 17,950 ​​
Bank owned life insurance
income ​​​​ 1,677 ​​​​​ 632 ​​​​​ 123 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 2,432 ​​

Gain (loss) on sale of securities ​​​​ 2,299 ​​​​​ 451 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 2,750 ​​

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

98

Other income ​​​​ 7,902 ​​​​​ 1,590 ​​​​​ 1,165 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 10,657 ​​
TOTAL NON-INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ 65,804 ​​​​​ 9,401 ​​​​​ 6,635 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 81,840 ​​

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Salaries and employee benefits ​​​​ 69,741 ​​​​​ 19,575 ​​​​​ 18,301 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 107,617 ​​
Occupancy expense, net ​​​​ 9,531 ​​​​​ 2,795 ​​​​​ 1,945 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 14,271 ​​
Furniture and equipment expense ​​​​ 8,993 ​​​​​ 1,896 ​​​​​ 993 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 11,882 ​​
Other real estate and foreclosure
expense ​​​​ 1,106 ​​​​​ 53 ​​​​​ 10 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,169 ​​

Deposit insurance ​​​​ 1,460 ​​​​​ 546 ​​​​​ 645 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 2,651 ​​
Merger related costs ​​​​ 7,127 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 7,127 ​​
Other operating expenses ​​​​ 39,772 ​​​​​ 5,593 ​​​​​ 6,095 ​​​​​ 1,800 ​​​(16) ​​​​ 53,260 ​​
TOTAL NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE ​​​​ 137,730 ​​​​​ 30,458 ​​​​​ 27,989 ​​​​​ 1,800 ​​​​ ​​​​ 197,977 ​​

NET INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAXES ​​​​ 65,936 ​​​​​ 16,971 ​​​​​ 14,434 ​​​​​ 2,736 ​​​​ ​​​​ 100,077 ​​

Provision for income taxes ​​​​ 20,751 ​​​​​ 5,874 ​​​​​ 5,044 ​​​​​ 1,073 ​​​(17) ​​​​ 32,742 ​​
NET INCOME ​​​​ 45,185 ​​​​​ 11,097 ​​​​​ 9,390 ​​​​​ 1,663 ​​​​ ​​​​ 67,335 ​​
Preferred stock dividends ​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​
NET INCOME AVAILABLE
TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS

​​​$ 45,185 ​​​​$ 11,097 ​​​​$ 9,390 ​​​​$ 1,663 ​​​​ ​​​$ 67,335 ​​

BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE ​​​$ 1.43 ​​​​$ 0.59 ​​​​$ 1.19 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​$ 1.49 ​​

DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE ​​​$ 1.42 ​​​​$ 0.59 ​​​​$ 1.10 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​$ 1.48 ​​

Average common shares
outstanding ​​​​ 31,585 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 13,750 ​​​(18) ​​​​ 45,335 ​​

Average diluted shares
outstanding ​​​​ 31,794 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 13,750 ​​​(18) ​​​​ 45,544 ​​

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements.
40

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

99

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​Acquisition ​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​

(in thousands, except per share data) ​​SimmonsHistorical ​​HCICHistorical ​​

HCIC
Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

​​​​​ ​​​

Pro Forma
Simmons
and
HCIC
Combined

​

INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Loans ​​​$ 265,652 ​​​​$ 13,475 ​​​​$ 1,357 ​​​​​(a) ​​​​$ 280,484 ​​
Federal funds sold ​​​​ 57 ​​​​​ 36 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 93 ​​
Investment securities ​​​​ 33,479 ​​​​​ 3,349 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 36,828 ​​
Mortgage loans held for sale ​​​​ 1,102 ​​​​​ 7 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 1,109 ​​
Interest bearing balances due from banks ​​​​ 699 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 699 ​​
Other interest-earning assets ​​​​ 16 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 16 ​​
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ 301,005 ​​​​​ 16,867 ​​​​​ 1,357 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 319,229 ​​
INTEREST EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Deposits ​​​​ 15,217 ​​​​​ 1,321 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 16,538 ​​
Federal funds purchased and securities sold
under agreements to repurchase ​​​​ 273 ​​​​​ 113 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 386 ​​

Other borrowings ​​​​ 4,148 ​​​​​ 24 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 4,172 ​​
Subordinated debentures ​​​​ 2,161 ​​​​​ 145 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 2,306 ​​
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE ​​​​ 21,799 ​​​​​ 1,603 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 23,402 ​​
NET INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ 279,206 ​​​​​ 15,264 ​​​​​ 1,357 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 295,827 ​​
Provision for loan losses ​​​​ 20,065 ​​​​​ 120 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 20,185 ​​
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES ​​​​ 259,141 ​​​​​ 15,144 ​​​​​ 1,357 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 275,642 ​​

NON-INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Trust income ​​​​ 15,442 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 15,442 ​​
Service charges on deposit accounts ​​​​ 32,414 ​​​​​ 3,470 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 35,884 ​​
Other service charges and fees (includes
insurance income) ​​​​ 6,913 ​​​​​ 3,491 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 10,404 ​​

Mortgage and SBA lending income ​​​​ 22,442 ​​​​​ 338 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 22,780 ​​
Investment banking income ​​​​ 3,471 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 3,471 ​​
Debit and credit card fees ​​​​ 30,740 ​​​​​ 10 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 30,750 ​​
Bank owned life insurance income ​​​​ 3,324 ​​​​​ 234 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 3,558 ​​
Gain (loss) on sale of securities ​​​​ 5,848 ​​​​​ 70 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 5,918 ​​
Other income ​​​​ 18,788 ​​​​​ 41 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 18,829 ​​
TOTAL NON-INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ 139,382 ​​​​​ 7,654 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 147,036 ​​
NON-INTEREST EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​
Salaries and employee benefits ​​​​ 133,457 ​​​​​ 9,741 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 143,198 ​​

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

100

Occupancy expense, net ​​​​ 18,667 ​​​​​ 2,057 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 20,724 ​​
Furniture and equipment expense ​​​​ 16,683 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 16,683 ​​
Other real estate and foreclosure expense ​​​​ 4,461 ​​​​​ 205 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 4,666 ​​
Deposit insurance ​​​​ 3,469 ​​​​​ 170 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 3,639 ​​
Merger related costs ​​​​ 4,835 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 4,835 ​​
Other operating expenses ​​​​ 73,513 ​​​​​ 3,990 ​​​​​ 523 ​​​​​(b) ​​​​​ 78,026 ​​
TOTAL NON-INTEREST EXPENSE ​​​​ 255,085 ​​​​​ 16,163 ​​​​​ 523 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 271,771 ​​
NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES ​​​​ 143,438 ​​​​​ 6,635 ​​​​​ 834 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 150,907 ​​
Provision for income taxes ​​​​ 46,624 ​​​​​ 405 ​​​​​ 327 ​​​​​(c) ​​​​​ 47,356 ​​
NET INCOME ​​​​ 96,814 ​​​​​ 6,230 ​​​​​ 507 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 103,551 ​​
Preferred stock dividends ​​​​ 24 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 24 ​​
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS ​​​$ 96,790 ​​​​$ 6,230 ​​​​$ 507 ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 103,527 ​​

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE ​​​$ 3.16 ​​​​$ 38.22 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 3.29 ​​
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ​​​$ 3.13 ​​​​$ 38.22 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 3.26 ​​
Average common shares outstanding ​​​​ 30,646 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 800 ​​​​​(d) ​​​​​ 31,446 ​​
Average diluted shares outstanding ​​​​ 30,964 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 800 ​​​​​(d) ​​​​​ 31,764 ​​
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements.
41

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

101

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​Acquisitions ​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​

(in thousands, except per share
data) ​​

Pro Forma
Simmons
and
HCIC
Combined

​​OKSBHistorical ​​First TexasHistorical ​​
Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

​​​ ​​Pro FormaCombined ​

INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Loans ​​​$ 280,484 ​​​​$ 81,527 ​​​​$ 77,971 ​​​​$ 17,106 ​​​(14) ​​​$ 457,088 ​​
Federal funds sold ​​​​ 93 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 93 ​​
Investment securities ​​​​ 36,828 ​​​​​ 7,407 ​​​​​ 1,134 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 45,369 ​​
Mortgage loans held for sale ​​​​ 1,109 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,109 ​​
Interest bearing balances due
from banks ​​​​ 699 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 251 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 950 ​​

Other interest-earning assets ​​​​ 16 ​​​​​ 206 ​​​​​ 398 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 620 ​​
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ 319,229 ​​​​​ 89,140 ​​​​​ 79,754 ​​​​​ 17,106 ​​​​ ​​​​ 505,229 ​​
INTEREST EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Deposits ​​​​ 16,538 ​​​​​ 5,968 ​​​​​ 7,472 ​​​​​ 1,032 ​​​(15) ​​​​ 31,010 ​​
Federal funds purchased and
securities sold under agreements
to repurchase

​​​​ 386 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,118 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 2,504 ​​

Other borrowings ​​​​ 4,172 ​​​​​ 1,379 ​​​​​ 921 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 6,472 ​​
Subordinated debentures ​​​​ 2,306 ​​​​​ 2,350 ​​​​​ 1,340 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 5,996 ​​
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE ​​​​ 23,402 ​​​​​ 9,697 ​​​​​ 11,851 ​​​​​ 1,032 ​​​​ ​​​​ 45,982 ​​
NET INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ 295,827 ​​​​​ 79,443 ​​​​​ 67,903 ​​​​​ 16,074 ​​​​ ​​​​ 459,247 ​​
Provision for loan losses ​​​​ 20,185 ​​​​​ 4,769 ​​​​​ 2,109 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 27,063 ​​
NET INTEREST INCOME
AFTER PROVISION FOR
LOAN LOSSES

​​​​ 275,642 ​​​​​ 74,674 ​​​​​ 65,794 ​​​​​ 16,074 ​​​​ ​​​​ 432,184 ​​

NON-INTEREST INCOME ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Trust income ​​​​ 15,442 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 4,925 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 20,367 ​​
Service charges on deposit
accounts ​​​​ 35,884 ​​​​​ 7,638 ​​​​​ 1,688 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 45,210 ​​

Other service charges and fees
(includes insurance income) ​​​​ 10,404 ​​​​​ 1,014 ​​​​​ 232 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 11,650 ​​

Mortgage and SBA lending
income ​​​​ 22,780 ​​​​​ 2,672 ​​​​​ 2,970 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 28,422 ​​

Investment banking income ​​​​ 3,471 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 261 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 3,732 ​​
Debit and credit card fees ​​​​ 30,750 ​​​​​ 1,906 ​​​​​ 938 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 33,594 ​​
Bank owned life insurance
income ​​​​ 3,558 ​​​​​ 899 ​​​​​ 85 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 4,542 ​​

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

102

Gain (loss) on sale of securities ​​​​ 5,918 ​​​​​ 294 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 6,212 ​​
Other income ​​​​ 18,829 ​​​​​ 1,662 ​​​​​ 2,627 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 23,118 ​​
TOTAL NON-INTEREST
INCOME ​​​​ 147,036 ​​​​​ 16,085 ​​​​​ 13,726 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 176,847 ​​

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE ​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​​ ​ ​​
Salaries and employee benefits ​​​​ 143,198 ​​​​​ 37,724 ​​​​​ 33,536 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 214,458 ​​
Occupancy expense, net ​​​​ 20,724 ​​​​​ 6,417 ​​​​​ 3,828 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 30,969 ​​
Furniture and equipment expense ​​​​ 16,683 ​​​​​ 4,642 ​​​​​ 2,045 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 23,370 ​​
Other real estate and foreclosure
expense ​​​​ 4,666 ​​​​​ (222) ​​​​​ 117 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 4,561 ​​

Deposit insurance ​​​​ 3,639 ​​​​​ 1,376 ​​​​​ 832 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 5,847 ​​
Merger related costs ​​​​ 4,835 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 4,835 ​​
Other operating expenses ​​​​ 78,026 ​​​​​ 13,309 ​​​​​ 10,493 ​​​​​ 3,600 ​​​(16) ​​​​ 105,428 ​​
TOTAL NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE ​​​​ 271,771 ​​​​​ 63,246 ​​​​​ 50,851 ​​​​​ 3,600 ​​​​ ​​​​ 389,468 ​​

NET INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAXES ​​​​ 150,907 ​​​​​ 27,513 ​​​​​ 28,669 ​​​​​ 12,474 ​​​​ ​​​​ 219,563 ​​

Provision for income taxes ​​​​ 47,356 ​​​​​ 9,809 ​​​​​ 10,050 ​​​​​ 4,893 ​​​(17) ​​​​ 72,108 ​​
NET INCOME ​​​​ 103,551 ​​​​​ 17,704 ​​​​​ 18,619 ​​​​​ 7,581 ​​​​ ​​​​ 147,455 ​​
Preferred stock dividends ​​​​ 24 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 22 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 46 ​​
NET INCOME AVAILABLE
TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS

​​​$ 103,527 ​​​​$ 17,704 ​​​​$ 18,597 ​​​​$ 7,581 ​​​​ ​​​$ 147,409 ​​

BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE ​​​$ 3.29 ​​​​$ 0.93 ​​​​$ 2.40 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​$ 3.26 ​​

DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE ​​​$ 3.26 ​​​​$ 0.92 ​​​​$ 2.18 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​$ 3.24 ​​

Average common shares
outstanding ​​​​ 31,446 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 13,750 ​​​(18) ​​​​ 45,196 ​​

Average diluted shares
outstanding ​​​​ 31,764 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 13,750 ​​​(18) ​​​​ 45,514 ​​

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
statements.
42

Edgar Filing: SIMMONS FIRST NATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

103

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements